
 

AGENDA FOR 

 

BURY WEST TOWNSHIP FORUM 

 
 
Contact:: Julie Gallagher 
Direct Line: 0161 2536640 
E-mail: julie.gallagher@bury.gov.uk 
Web Site:  www.bury.gov.uk 
 
 
To: All Members of Bury West Township Forum 
 

Councillors : J Frith, Kerrison, S Nuttall, S Southworth, 
R Walker and J Walton 

 
 
Dear Member/Colleague 
 
Bury West Township Forum 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Bury West Township 
Forum which will be held as follows:- 
 

Date: Thursday, 15 January 2015 

Place:  All Saints Church St. Francis House, Hebburn Drive, 
Bury BL8 1ED 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Briefing 

Facilities: 

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 
appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the 
related report should be contacted. 

Notes:  



AGENDA 
 
 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Members of Bury West Township Forum are asked to consider if they have 
an interest in any matters on the agenda and, if so, to formally declare 
that interest.  
 

3  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 19TH NOVEMBER 2014  
(Pages 1 - 6) 
 
Minutes attached.  
 

4  POLICE UPDATE   
 
An update on local police issues will be provided at the meeting subject to 
the availability of an Officer from Greater Manchester Police.   
 

5  THE BURY DIRECTORY   
 
A presentation providing details of the new online community directory 
will be given at the meeting.  
 

6  HEALTHWATCH BURY   
 
Annemari Poldkivi, Healthwatch Bury Research and Public Participation 
Co-ordinator will give a presentation at the meeting.  
 

7  HIGHWAYS SUB-GROUP UPDATE   
 
Councillor Roy Walker, Chair of the Bury West Township Forum Highways 
sub group will provide an update at the meeting.  
 

8  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   
 
Questions are invited from Members of the public present at the meeting 
on any matters about the work pr performance of the Council or the 
Council services.  
 

9  BURY WEST TOWNSHIP FORUM PLAN  (Pages 7 - 32) 
 
A report from the Township Co-ordinator is attached for information.  
 

10  COMMUNITY FUNDING REPORT *FOR INFORMATION*  (Pages 33 - 
36) 
 
A report from the Programme Support Officer is attached, for information.  
 

11  URGENT BUSINESS   
 



Any other business which, by reason of special circumstances, the Chair 
agrees may be considered as a matter of urgency.   
 

12  DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
 
The next meeting of Bury West Township Forum will be held on Thursday 
12th March 2015 at Bolton Road Methodist Church.  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 311 

 Minutes of: BURY WEST TOWNSHIP FORUM 
 
 Date of Meeting: 19 November 2014 
 

Venue:   Bolton Rd Methodist Church 
 

 Present: 
  
 Councillors: Councillor S Nuttall (In the Chair)  
  Councillors S Southworth and R E Walker  
  
 Advisory Group 
 Representatives:   
   
   
 Public attendance: 16 members of the public were in attendance  
 
 Apologies for  
 absence: Councillor J Frith, Councillor S Kerrison and Councillor J 

Walton  
   
 

   
BWTF.449 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Councillor Connolly, Leader of the Council, declared a personal interest in 
matters relating to the budget as his partner is employed by the Council.
     

BWTF.450 MINUTES 
 

  That the Minutes of the last meeting of the Township Forum held on 24 
September 2014 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

 
BWTF.451 POLICE UPDATE 
 

PC Eccleston GMP, attended the meeting in order to provide an update on 
key police issues in Bury West. Halloween and Bonfire night had passed 
with little incident.  It was reported that darker winter nights brought 
increased pressures on the Police particularly in respect of burglary, 
vehicle crime, and anti-social behaviour (ASB). 
 
Crime statistics for Bury West were reported at the meeting which 
highlighted a decrease in thefts from vehicles, with an increase in burglary 
and robbery. Since April 2013 it was explained that criminal damage 
statistics had doubled. 

 
   It was agreed: 
 
   That the update be noted. 
 
BWTF.452 2015/16 BUDGET 
 

Cllr Mike Connolly, Leader of the Council and Steve Kenyon, Assistant 
Director of Resources & Regulation (Finance), gave a presentation 
detailing the key financial issues facing the Authority and subsequent 
efficiency savings to be made for Bury Council’s 2015/16 budget. 

Agenda Item 3Document Pack Page 1



 312 

Bury West Township Forum, 19 November 2014 
 
  The following key facts were presented:- 
   

• For 2015/16, £16 million will be cut from budgets.  This equates to a 
loss of £54 m (50%) of the budget in 5 years. 

• This means the Council will need to prioritise key services at a time 
when residents’ needs and expectations are changing and demand for 
services is increasing. 

• In order to do this the Council are exploring alternative ways of 
delivering services and reviewing organisational structures. 

• For 2015/16 the Council have received only 1 year’s funding settlement 
information from the Government, which has yet to be confirmed.   

• The Council’s core funding from Government is likely to be cut by 13% 
(to be confirmed). 

• The Council will also face cuts to a number of grants received from the  
Government, for example Early Intervention and Education Services 
grants. This is in addition to pressures from levies from other bodies 
and uncertainty following the localisation of Business Rates. 

 
The meeting was informed of the following key measures to address the 
cuts:- 
 
• Alternative Service Delivery Models - £3.420m 
• Third Sector - £0.200m 
• Income Generations - £2.012m 
• Better use of External Funding - £3.376m 
• Savings from the way the Council buys things - £1.320m 
• Managing Assets - £0.726m 
• T & C’s, Restructuring and vacant posts - £3.229m 
• Improved Recycling - £0.862m 
• Reduction in provision of services - £0.662m 
 
Bury Residents were being informed of the financial issues facing the 
Authority as part of a consultation process for the 2015/16 budget and 
were being asked to consider changing expectations about service 
delivery; working more closely with individuals and communities to deliver 
services ie. volunteering/self management; a stronger focus on demand 
reduction such as self care/early intervention/personal responsibility; 
examining alternative ways of delivering remaining Council services and 
changing the way residents access services – “digital by default”. 
 
In terms of the next steps, it was reported that from 6 November 2014 to 
9 January 2015 the Council will be consulting residents and stakeholders 
on the package of cuts needed for 2015/16.  This will be followed by a 
review of the consultation feedback which will be fed into the budget 
setting process for 2015/16.  The Council will debate the 2015/16 budget 
and formally approve a package of cuts.  Residents were informed of the 
various ways they can contact the consultation team and leave comments 
by 9 January 2015. 
 
Questions and comments were invited and the following issues were 
raised: 
 

• In response to a question form Councillor Walker, the Assistant 
Director explained that recent legislation, in terms of the Council                   

Document Pack Page 2



 313 

                            Bury West Township Forum, 19 November 2014 
 
Tax cap imposed by Central Government, meant that it was unlikely 
to be relaxed in the near future. 

 
• The Assistant Director confirmed that the cuts needed for 2014/15 
were all new cuts and not carried forward from previous budgets. 
 

• In response to a request from Councillor Walker, the Assistant 
Director undertook to provide figures in relation to the number of 
redundancies in 2013/2014  

 
   It was agreed: 
 

   That the information provided be noted and Councillor Connolly and Steve 
Kenyon be thanked for their presentation. 

  
BWTF.453 CHILDREN’S CENTRE CONSULTATION 
 

  Councillor Gill Campbell, Cabinet Member of Children and Young People 
and Ian Chambers , Assistant Director of Learning, gave a presentation on 
the proposed new delivery model for Children Centres in Bury. 

 
  The meeting was informed of the key objectives for Bury Children 

Centres:- 
 

1. To improve health for under 5’s – measured by higher rates of breast 
feeding, reduced obesity and improved dental hygiene. 

2. To improve child development – measured by improved school 
readiness and an increasing proportion of children achieving a good 
level of development. 

3. Reducing the risk of mistreatment or abuse of under 5’s – measured by 
reductions in the rate of family needs escalating to a level requiring 
family intervention. 

4. Improving families’ economic prospects measured by reduced numbers 
of under 5’s in households on benefits. 

 
It was reported that these objectives will be used to drive resource 
allocation to specific centre activities.  The Index of Multiple Deprivation 
(IMD) rankings will be used to directly allocate overall resources – funding 
being directly linked to deprivation.  The driver will be the number of 
children within a reach area for a Children Centre who are under 5 and 
living in a Lower Super Output Area.  These are among the 40% most 
deprived nationally.  
 
The presentation provided detailed information of the targeted support on 
offer as part of the objectives in relation to health, school readiness, Early 
Help and job readiness.  Specific detail was also provided in relation to the 
proposed Children Centre Hubs across Bury.  The meeting was informed 
as to how each Hub would work, the staffing changes involved, outreach 
deployment and of the necessary steps required in order to convert the 
other sites in order to deliver the 2 year old offer in Bury.  It was reported 
that from September 2014, 40% of 2 year olds should have access to free 
nursery places (a total of 1177 children in Bury).  There was a current 
forecast of a shortage of 638 places (October 2014).  The Council propose 
that Children Centres which are no longer required as Hubs will be offered  

Document Pack Page 3



 314 

Bury West Township Forum, 19 November 2014 
 
as centres for the 2 year old offer. 
 
In relation to service costs it was reported that total expenditure on 
Children’s Centres in 2013/14 was £2.875m.  The Council had seen a 
reduction of the Government’s Early Intervention Grant of over £2.8m 
since 2012/13 and that the new proposed model of delivery will cost 
£1.949m which will deliver a proposed savings target for the service of 
£820k.  The consultation period had been extended to 15 December, 2014 
and following an analysis of feedback received and subsequent 
consideration by Cabinet, implementation of the proposals would begin 
from 1 April, 2015. 
 

  With regard to the provision within Bury West it was explained that it was 
more appropriate for Woodbank to be the Hub, with increased outreach 
work taking place in the community. 

 
  In response to a question about St Stephen’s, the Assistant Director 

reported that Governors were keen to explore age 2-11 provision which 
could link in with the current nursery provision, though potential business 
models would need to be examined. 

 
  In response to a question from Councillor Walker concerning the 2 year 

old provision, the Assistant Director explained that a play related active 
curriculum would be offered. 

  
   It was agreed: 
 

   That the information provided be noted and Cllr Campbell and Ian 
Chambers be thanked for their contribution to the meeting. 

 
BWTF.454 MILE LANE UPDATE 
 

Further to Minute BWTF.309 of the last meeting of the Township Forum, 
Councillor Walker provided a verbal update in respect of the situation at 
Mile Lane shops. 

 
Councillor Walker reported that the shops were not to be demolished  
and that 2 of the 3  flats located above the shops had been refurbished 
 
The leaseholder of the newsagents and Post Office was due to leave in 
December 2014. Following this a consultation will take place on the issue 
of whether to retain the Post Office. 

 
  With regard to the current situation Councillor Walker stated that he felt 

the concerns of the local community had lessened since the last meeting 
  of the Township Forum. 
 
  It was agreed: 
 
  That the update be noted. 

 
 
 
 

Document Pack Page 4



 315 

               Bury West Township Forum, 19 November 2014 
 
 
BWTF.455 BURY WEST  TOWNSHIP FORUM PLAN 
 

Christine Maksymowski, Township Manager, submitted a copy of the latest 
Bury West Township Plan for information. 
 

  It was agreed: 
   

That the Plan be noted. 
 

BWTF.456 OPEN FORUM 
 

The Chair invited questions/comments and representations from members 
of the public present at the meeting.  The Township Co-ordinator 
undertook to obtain a reply to matters that could not be dealt with directly 
at the meeting:- 
 

• Rita McKimm enquired about progress in relation to the proposed 
20mph scheme for Grange Road. 

 
• A local resident expressed concerns in relation to the derelict site of 
the former Indian Restaurant at the bottom of Mile Lane.  Councillor 
Walker explained that current work had been stopped by Planning 
Enforcement and referred to the historic planning permission for 
housing that existed for the site. An undertaking was given to find 
out whether this permission had lapsed. 

 
BWTF.457 COMMUNITY FUNDING REPORT 
 
  A copy of the Community Funding report for Bury West was submitted, 

setting out details of the funding allocations to date in support of the work 
of local voluntary and community groups. 

   
  It was agreed: 
 
  That the report be noted. 
        
 
    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  CHAIR – COUNCILLOR NUTTALL 

  (Note: The meeting started at 7pm and ended at 8.40pm) 
 
 
 
 
 

Document Pack Page 5



Document Pack Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



1 | P a g e  

 

 

 

 

Bury West  

Township Forum  
Our Township Plan: 

 2012-15 

A
genda Item

 9
D

ocum
ent P

ack P
age 7



2 | P a g e  

 

 

 

 

Section Page What it contains? 

 

Welcome 

 

 

3 

 

A foreword from the Chair of Bury West Township Forum  

 

 

About our Township 
Forum 

 

 

4 

 

Bury West Township Forum – who we are and what we do   

 

About  

Bury West 

 

5 

 

A profile of  Bury West and our local issues   

 

 

Our vision 

 

6-7 

 

Details about our priorities for Bury West and our approach to partnership working 

 

 

Everybody’s Involved 

 

 

8 

 

How we have developed our priority outcomes 

 

 

Action Plan 

 

9-24 

 

Details of the priorities and projects we will focus our work on over the next year 

 

 

Contact Details 

 

25 

 

Contact details if you wish to offer feedback on the plans 

 

   

 

 

  

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 8



3 | P a g e  

 

Welcome to Bury West Township Plan  

  
Thank you for taking the time to read the Bury West Township Plan. This document provides details on how we plan to tackle 

some of the local issues we face as a community. 

Over the past months, we have had round table discussions at Township forum meetings where Councillors, Community 

representatives and other members of the public were present and able to give us their views and share ideas. From this, and 

other statistical information, we have been able to identify our priority areas for the next three years. 

This plan outlines how we will continue to make progress towards the vision for our Township to promote better outcomes for 

the social, health, economic, and environmental well being of people within our community 

Despite the challenging economic climate we continue to strive for improvement, working together with our communities and 

partner agencies such as the Council, Police and Fire service, health services, faith groups and so on. We have a strong, 

dedicated, skilled and committed partnership that is working on a range of pr
[...]
lace 21st 

November 2012 

Completed 

 

 

Completed 

Ongoing 

throughout the 

year 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 19



14 | P a g e  

 

 

No more joint 

PACT meetings 

due to changes in 

policing 

structures. 

Review if 

necessary 

 

To inform the residents 

on how to stay safe, 

target hardening, door 

step crime and safety of 

Young People 

Awareness 

Raising/Leafleting – 

informing and providing 

advice to  residents on how 

to stay safe, 

Police 

With Support From: 

Township Co –
ordinator 

Township Forum 

Members 

Members of the public 

Dark Nights Project 

Leaflet and distribution 

of light timers. 

Increased uniform and 

covert patrols in Bury 

West area. 

Autumn 2014   

To reduce the 

perception of  crime in 

Bury West 

Police initiative to be 

developed at the Daisyfield 

Children’s Centre 

 

 

Police 

With Support From: 

Children’s Centre 

Township Forum 

Bi monthly police 

surgeries held at the 

Daisyfield Children’s 

Centre 

 

March 2013 

Ongoing 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 20



15 | P a g e  

 

Outcome: Improved Health and Wellbeing 

Key Issues identified: Work across the Children’s Centre broad agenda to support Children and Families 

Current Position: Bury West has the 2nd lowest level of obesity in Reception Year and the 3rd highest level in Year 6 pupils. About 

1 in 12 (8%) of Reception Year children are classified as obese. Almost 1 in 6 (18.2%) of Year 6 children are classified as obese 

ISSUE – What 
needs to be 

achieved 

ACTIONS/OUTPUTS – 

How can we work 
towards addressing 

this issue? 

LEAD AGENCY- Who should 
take responsibility? 

MILESTONES By When? 

 

CURRENT 
STATUS 

Early Intervention 

and Support for 

Children and 

Families 

Agree action plan with 

Children’s Centre lead 

Children’s Centre Leads 

With Support From: 

Township Co-ordinator 

Township Forum 

 

Township Co-

ordinator is a 

member of the 

Advisory G
[...]
of cars on Bury West roads and inconsistency in 

bus services 

ISSUE – What 
needs to be 
achieved 

ACTIONS/OUTPUTS – 
How can we work 

towards addressing 
this issue? 

LEAD AGENCY- 
Who should 

take 
responsibility? 

MILESTONES By When? 

 

CURRENT 

STATUS 

To address traffic issues 

and repairs on the roads 
in Bury West 

 

Re – establishment of the 

Highways Sub Group 

Chair of the 

Highways sub group 

With Support 
From: 

Councillors 

Township Co-
ordinator 

Highways Section 

Police 

Advisory Group 

Democratic Services 

Discussion to be held at 

the Township Forum 

Meeting on 30th May 

2012 regarding re 

establishing the sub 

group. 

Note It was agreed to 

resurrect the group 

Cllr Walker was 

nominated as chair and 

Cllr Southworth said 

she would like to join 

the group. 

1st Meeting to be 

arranged in July 2012   

Cllr Walker to give an 

update from the first 

meeting at the Bury 

West TF meeting in July  

Next Meeting 10th 

October 2012  

July 2012 then 

ongoing 

throughout the 

year 

 

 

 

 

 

10th July 2012  

Completed 

 

16/07/12 

Completed 

Completed 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 26



21 | P a g e  

 

8th January 2013 

16th May 2013  

October 2013  

February 2014 

9th June 2014 

8th September 2014 

 

 

January 2015 

 

Completed 

Completed 

 

 

 

 

 

Ongoing 2014/15 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

To address the issues of 

the availability and 

frequency of  bus 

services within Bury 

West 

Raise concerns with the bus 

companies about the 

infrequency of bus services 

in Bury West 

Chair of Township 

Forum  

With Support 
From: 

Councillors 

Township Co-

ordinator 

Advisory Group 

Invite First Buses to 

attend the township 

Forum meeting in 

September 2012  

Invitation issued 10/7 

and 27/07/12 agreed to 

attend  

The network planner 

reported that from 

October bus numbers 

472 and 474 would be 

less frequent in the 

afternoon to try 
[...]
 Provision of bursary fund for low cost counselling  £    5,000.00   £     2,000.00  

Simister Village Community Association Information boards and bench  £    4,300.00   £             -    

APNA Health Meeting health needs of BME in East Bury  £    5,000.00   £             -    

Ramsbottom Young People Youth provision in Nutall park  £    1,613.00   £     1,000.00  

Unsworth South Social Club Chairs and tables for community hub  £    5,000.00   £     1,000.00  

   £       11,500.00  

Bury Diabetic Support Goup Running costs for the support group  £        1,500.00   £         1,000.00  

Its Time 4 Change Twice weekly homeless breakfast club   £        5,000.00   £         5,000.00  

Rotary Club of Radcliffe Over 70's Christmas Party  £        2,550.00   £         1,500.00  

Bury Groups of Advanced Motorists Driving skills for life course   £        2,500.00   £                  -    

Outwood TRA Running costs for youth club  £        2,492.00   £         1,500.00  

ADAB Disability inclusion course  £        5,000.00   £                  -    

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 35



 4

Bury Cricket Club Cricket net system  £        5,000.00   £                  -    

Bury Parents Forum Special Educational needs and disability training  £        4,275.00   £                  -    

Bloco Ashe Samba Group Samba Group workshops   £        4,690.00   £           750.00  

Besses Oth Barn URC Replacement of floor covering  £        2,653.00   £                  -    

Speakeasy To update the ICT of the group  £        4,068.00   £         2,000.00  

Holy Law Ladies for Bury New kitchen to run nutrition course  £        5,000.00   £                  -    

    £       11,750.00  

 

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 36


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 19th NOVEMBER 2014
	9 BURY WEST TOWNSHIP FORUM PLAN
	10 COMMUNITY FUNDING REPORT *FOR INFORMATION*



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
415 

 
 Minutes of: BURY WEST TOWNSHIP FORUM 

 
 Date of Meeting: 15 January 2015 

 
 Present: Councillor   (in the Chair) 

Councillors J Frith, Kerrison, S Nuttall, S Southworth, 
R Walker and J Walton 
 

 Advisory Group 
Representatives: 

  
Phil Jones– Brandlesholme Residents’Association 

 Public Attendance: 
 

 12 members of the public were present at the meeting. 

 Apologies for Absence:
 

 There were no apologies for absence 
 

 

BWTF.605  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting.  
 

BWTF.606  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 19TH NOVEMBER 2014  
 

That the Minutes of the last meeting of the Township Forum held on 19 November 
2014 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

BWTF.607  THE BURY DIRECTORY  
 

Heather Hutton, Social Development Manager and her colleague Katie Woods 
attended the meeting to give a presentation on the Bury Directory.  The Bury 
Directory is a new on-line one-stop information point for advice, support, activities 
and services in Bury.   
The meeting was informed that this community directory had been established as 
a result of the new statutory duty on council’s to provide easy access for 
information services for local residents.  In terms of the Bury Directory, this had 
been established from a social care and community perspective. The following key 
features of the Directory were presented:- 
 
• Market themed icons which would allow access to information, services, 

activities and support for either adults or children and families. 
• Search option for services’ offers for children and young people 

with special educational needs and disabilities. 
• Information and advice to help adults live independently within the 

community and support for people when they need it the most.  
• Links to Bury Council’s website. 
• The ability to personalise contacts and information lists. 
• Postcode search facility to access health services 
• Map and distance calculator facility 
• Basic information about services including contact details 
• Review of services function including star ratings and comments page 
• Text language translation facility  
• Provider update function and community groups pages 
 
The Chair invited questions/comments from the audience:- 
 



Bury West Township Forum, 15 January 2015  
 
 

 
416 

The Social Development Manager reported that members of the public can register 
as users of the Directory, this information will be confidential. 
 
In response to a question from a member of the public, the Social Development 
Manager reported that support for the Bury Directory is provided by Council staff.   
 

BWTF.608  HEALTHWATCH BURY  
 

Barbara Barlow Chair of Healthwatch Bury gave a presentation on the new 
consumer champion for both health and social care, Healthwatch Bury. 
 
The meeting was informed of the key objectives for Healthwatch Bury:- 
 
• To give adults, children and young people a stronger voice to influence and 

challenge how health and social care are provided in Bury and to help people 
get the best out of those services. 

• To provide advice and information services. 
• To collect resident’s views on local health and social care services.   
• To work with a wide range of existing services and organisations in Bury. 
• To provide evidence and feedback to organisations responsible for 

commissioning or delivering local health and social care services. 
• To work with the Clinical Commissioning Group to help make sure that services 

really are designed to meet local people’s needs. 
• The Healthwatch chair is a member of the Borough’s Health and Wellbeing 

Board. 
• Provide information about what to do when things go wrong   
• Signpost people to the Independent Complaints Advocacy Service.  
 
The Healthwatch Chair reported that the organisation had been keen to develop 
links with different NHS bodies and partner organisations; links have been 
established with the Pennine Acute and Pennine Care NHS Trusts, the local health 
overview and scrutiny committee and the CCG. 
 

 In response to a question from a member of the public the Healthwatch Chair 
report that the organisation had recently advertised and successfully appointed 
eight new Board members.  The appointment of a Chief Operating Officer is 
imminent.  
 
It was agreed: 
 
That the Chair of Healthwatch Bury be thanked for her attendance. 
  
Councillor Frith left the meeting. 
 

BWTF.609  POLICE UPDATE  
 

PC Peachy GMP, attended the meeting in order to provide an update on key police 
issues in Bury West. It was reported that since Christmas there had been an 
increase in the number of burglaries to sheds/outhouses, but a reduction (due to 
the darker nights) in anti-social behaviour. 
 



 Bury West Township Forum, 15 January 2015
 
 

 
417 

PC Peachy reported that reductions in police numbers have resulted in changes to 
policing duties within Bury.  A number of neighbourhood police officers have been 
re-directed from their local beat areas into the Town Centre, to police the night 
time economy.  Changes made to the shift patterns have recently been reviewed 
with a view to a return to more visible neighbourhood policing. 
 
PC Peachy reported that he now has a twitter account and regular tweets 
information with regards to policing in the Bury West area. 
 
 It was agreed: 
 
 That the update be noted. 
 
Councillor Southworth left the meeting. 
 

BWTF.610  HIGHWAYS SUB-GROUP UPDATE  
 

Councillor R Walker, Chair of the Highways sub group provided members of the 
Bury West Township Forum with a verbal update informing them of the issues 
considered at the meeting held on 12th January 2015.  Issues considered included: 
• Extension of the 20mph street safe scheme within Bury West 
• Further consultation with GMP with regards to the reduction of the speed limit 

on Bury/Bolton Road 

 
It was agreed: 
 
That the update be noted. 
 

BWTF.611  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 

The Chair, Councillor S Nuttall, invited questions, comments and representations 
from members of the public present at the meeting.  Questions were asked and 
comments made on the issues detailed below.  The Township Co-ordinator 
undertook to obtain a reply to matters which could not be dealt with at the 
meeting. 
 
A member of the public raised concerns in relation to, the lack of street lighting on 
the M66 Motorway.  The resident was informed that the decision not to light that 
stretch of motorway was a decision for the Highways Agency and not the Council.  

 
The same resident also raised concerns with regards to the poor state of the 
Boroughs roads, in particular, Rochdale Road, Angouleme Way and the roads 
surrounding Bury Grammar School.  The resident also expressed concern with 
regards to litter on Brandlesholme Road (near the newly installed railings) and 
Crostons Road. The Township co-ordinator reported that she would raise the 
concerns highlighted by the resident with the relevant Council Officers and provide 
him with an update. 

 
In response to a question raised by a member of the public, Councillor Nuttall 
reported that she would raise concerns about pot holes on Trimmingham Drive 
with the Highways department. 
 



Bury West Township Forum, 15 January 2015  
 
 

 
418 

It was agreed: 
 
That the update be noted. 
 

BWTF.612  BURY WEST TOWNSHIP FORUM PLAN  
 

Christine Maksymowski, Township Manager, submitted a copy of the latest Bury 
West Township Plan for information. 
 
It was agreed: 
 
That the Plan be noted. 
 

BWTF.613  COMMUNITY FUNDING REPORT *FOR INFORMATION*  
 

A copy of the Community Funding report for Bury West was submitted, setting out 
details of the funding allocations to date in support of the work of local voluntary 
and community groups. 

 
It was agreed: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

BWTF.614  MILE LANE UPDATE  
 

Councillor Walker reported that the Post Office will re-open on Mile Lane. 
 
It was agreed: 
 
The information be noted. 
 
Nb; This item, which did not appear on the agenda was allowed by the Chair to be 
considered as a matter of urgency in order to update the residents of Bury West at 
the earliest opportunity. 
 

BWTF.615  DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 

The next meeting of the Bury West Township Forum will be held on 12 March 2015 
at Bolton Road Methodist Church. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR  S NUTTALL 
Chair  
 
(Note:  The meeting started at 7.00 pm and ended at 8.30 pm) 
 
 


